

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION TO RATIFY THE EMERGENCY REPAIR CONTRACT WITH BLUE TANK AND PUMP RENTAL FOR THE SEWER PUMPING AND STORAGE SERVICES RELATED TO THE FIELDCREST ANNEXATION AREA, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THE CHANGE ORDER

WHEREAS, due to the timing of obtaining easements for the extension of sewer service to the Fieldcrest Annexation area, we have been unable to serve their property in time for the houses that are currently being built; and

WHEREAS, we now have the easements and the contractor is working on the extension; and

WHEREAS, this resolution ratifies the emergency procurement of contractual services with Blue Tank and Pump Rental, to provide sewer pumping and storage services related to the Fieldcrest Annexation Area, in the amount of \$10,921.00, along with mobilization/demobilization services costing \$7,400.32; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in O&M Budget 412-5004-501-2020.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That the emergency procurement of contractual services with Blue Tank and Pump Rental, to provide sewer pumping and storage services related to the Fieldcrest Annexation Area, in the amount of \$10,921.00, along with mobilization/demobilization services costing \$7,400.32, is ratified, including the execution of the same by Mayor Paul W. Montgomery.

SECTION II. That the mayor, or in his absence, incapacity, or failure to act, the vice-mayor, is authorized and directed to execute, in a form approved by the city attorney and subject to the requirements of Article X, Section 10 of the Charter of the City of Kingsport, any and all documents required for the emergency procurement of contractual services with Blue Tank and Pump Rental, to provide sewer pumping and storage services related to the Fieldcrest Annexation Area, in the amount of \$10,921.00, along with mobilization/demobilization services costing \$7,400.32, to deliver the agreement and take any and all action as may be required on the part of the city to carry out, give effect to, and consummate the transactions contemplated by the agreement and this resolution.

]

SECTION III. That the mayor is further authorized to make such changes approved by the mayor and the city attorney to the agreement that do not substantially alter the material provisions of the agreement, and the execution thereof by the mayor and the city attorney is conclusive evidence of the approval of such changes.

SECTION IV. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 16th day of June, 2026.

PAUL W. MONTGOMERY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY RECORDER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RODNEY B. ROWLETT, III, CITY ATTORNEY